
Additional Proposed Legislation  for  the 
July 23, 2024 City Council Meeting - 

* * Please Note * *

For questions, call the City Clerk’s Office at 585-428-7421 









�NT�ODUCTO�V NO. 

c)?3 Ordinance No. 
Mayor#29 

Authorizing an agreement relating to the sourcing of technology products and services 

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of Rochester as follows: 

Section 1. The Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into a professional services agreement 

with Marketplace.city Inc. to provide subscription services to source, evaluate and procure technology 

products and services. The term of the agreement shall be one year with the option to extend by up to 

two additional 1-year periods. The maximum compensation for the initial 1-year term shall be $24,000 

funded from the 2024-25 Budget of the Mayor's Office (Mayor's Budget). The maximum 

compensation for the subsequent 1-year term extensions, if so opted for, shall be subject to a 5% 

annual increase over the prior year and funded from the 2025-26 Mayor's Budget for the first 

extension year and the 2026-27 Mayor's Budget for the second extension year, contingent upon the 

approvals of those Budgets. 

Section 2. The agreement shall contain such additional terms and conditions as the Mayor 

deems appropriate. 

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect immediately. 















�N1'ftODUCTORY NO . 

.2-95 Ordinance No. 

Authorizing Consolidated Funding Grant applications and agreements 

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of Rochester as follows: 

DES#9 

Section 1. The Mayor is hereby authorized to submit applications to, and enter 
into agreements with, New York State for funding through the 2024-25 New York State 
Consolidated Funding Application for the following projects: 

Project Total Cost State Request Local Match 

Running Track Bridge Conversion Trail 
$3,000,000 $2,000,000 $1,000,000 

Connection 

Genesee River Debris Mitigation Assessment $600,000 $510,000 $90,000 

Downtown Streetscape and Public Space 
$6,000,000 $3,000,000 $3,000,000 

Enhancements 

Hemlock Lake Dam Slope Rehabilitation Project $1,500,000 $1,000,000 $500,000 

Cycle Track Implementation $2,500,000 $2,000,000 $500,000 

Section 2. City match funding shall be provided through City Budget funds 
allocated for these project purposes or through the 2025-26 Capital Improvement Plan. 

Section 3. The applications and agreements shall contain such additional terms 
and conditions as the Mayor deems appropriate. 

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect immediately. 







DES #17a 

!MTRODUCTORY NO.

2-q6 Ordinance No. 

Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of 

$5,985,000 Bonds of said City to finance the costs of the Goodman Firehouse 

Priority Facility Improvements 

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of Rochester as follows: 

Section 1. The City of Rochester1 in the County of Monroe, New York (herein 
called "City") is hereby authorized to finance the costs of the Goodman Firehouse 
Priority Facility Improvements which include but are not limited to a small buHding 
addition to accommodate gender neutral bathrooms and bunl<rooms, bui.lding system 
upgrades, general facility renovation, code compliance and site improvements at the 
firehouse located at 736 No.rth Goodman Street (collectively, the ''Projecn .. Th•e 
estimated maximum cost of said class of objects or purposes, Including preliminary 
costs and costs incidental thereto and the financing. thereof, is $9,625,000. The pl:an of 
financing includes the issuance of $5,985,000 bonds of the City, which amount is 
hereby appropriated therefor.,. $2,800,000 in United States Treasury funds provided 
pursuant to the American Rescue Pian Act of 2021 rARPA1

') and appropriated in 
Ordinance No. 2022-313, $240 000 from 2021-22 Cash Capital, $600,000 from 2023-24 
Gash Capital and the levy and coHection of taxes on all he taxable real property in the 
City to pay the princlpal1 of said bonds and the interest thereon as the same shall 
become due and payable. 

Section 2. Bonds of the City in the principal amount of $5,985,000 are hereby 
authorized to be issued pursuant to the Constitution and laws of the State of New York, 
including the provisions of the Local Finance Law, constituting Chapter 33-a of the 
Consolidated Laws of the State of New York (herein called the "Law"), this Ordinance, 
and other proceedings and determinations related thereto. 

Secti,on 3. The City intends to finance, on an interim basis, the· costs or a portion 
of the costs of said improvements for which bonds are herein authorized, which costs 
are reasonably expected to be reimbursed with the proceeds of debt to be incurred by 
the City, pursuant to this Ordinance, in the amount of $5,985,000. This Ordinance is a 
declaration of official intent adopted pursuant to the requirements of Treasury 
Regulation Section 1.150-2. 

Section 4. The period of probable usefulness of said class of objects or 
purposes described in Section 1 of this Ordinance, within the limitations of 11.00 a. 13. 
of the Law, is ten (10) years. 

Section 5. Ea.ch of the bonds authorized by this Ordinance and any bond 
antlclpatlon notes issued in anticip.ation of the sale of said bonds shall contain the recital 
of validity as prescribed by Section 52.00 of the Law and said bonds and any notes 
·ssued in anticipation of said bonds, shall be g'eneral obligations of the City, payable as
to both princip.al and interest by an ad valorem tax upon all the taxable real pro,pe.rty
within the City without limitation as to rate or amount The faith and credit of the Ci;ty





DES #17b 

��rrRODUCTORV r�o. 

2- q 7 Ordinance No. 

Authorizing an agreement relating to the Goodman Firehouse Priority Facility 
Improvements 

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of Rochester as follows: 

Section 1 . The Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into a professional services 
agreement with Colliers Engineering & Design, Architecture, Landscape Architecture, 
Surveying, CT, P.C. for Construction Management and Resident Project Representation 
services for the Goodman Firehouse Priority Facility Improvements (Project). The 
maximum compensation for the agreement shall be $574,000, which shall be funded in 
the amounts of $514,000 from the proceeds of bonds authorized in a concurrent 
ordinance and $60,000 from 2023-24 Cash Capital. The term of the agreement shall 
continue to three months after completion of a two-year guarantee inspection of the 
Project. 

Section 2. The agreement shall contain such additional terms and conditions as 
the Mayor deems appropriate. 

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect immediately. 






















































	Additional Proposed Legislation.pdf
	Additional Proposed Legislation.pdf
	Cover sheet.pdf
	Tweener - BFG - Int. No. 293.pdf
	Tweener - BFG - Int. No. 294.pdf

	Tweener PPPW-Int. No. 295.pdf
	Tweener PPPW-Int. Nos. 296 & 297.pdf

	Tweener-PS-Int. Nos. 298 & 299.pdf



